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DECISION


This Commission grants the application of Herschel Cole and Kenny L. Clark (“the Applicants”) for an award of the expenses they incurred in Director of Public Safety v. Clark
 and Director of Public Safety v. Cole
 (“the underlying cases”).  We do so because the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed the complaints in the underlying cases (“the complaints”) based on physical evidence and provisions of law that refuted the charges in the complaints.  We award Cole and Clark a total of $5,103.11.  
Procedure


On December 6, 2006, the Applicants filed their applications.  We consolidated the applications by order dated January 4, 2007.  On May 24, 2007, we convened a hearing on the applications.  D. Eric Sowers, with Sowers and Wolf, LLC, represented the Applicants.  
Assistant Attorney General Theodore A. Bruce represented the Director.  We decide the applications based on the record in this action and in the underlying cases.  
Findings of Fact

1. The Applicants hold peace officer licenses.  Cole was the chief of the police department in Adrian, Missouri.  Clark was a sergeant in the Marceline, Missouri, Police Department.  David Hughes was an officer with the Missouri Highway Patrol.  
2. Rumors circulated that on at least one occasion, while Hughes was driving, a peace officer stopped him and smelled alcohol on Hughes’ breath, but allowed Hughes to proceed without sobriety testing (“the conduct”).  
3. Chris Gach, Kevin Fisher, Dale Jenkins, and Mark Pate (“the Highway Patrol officers”) were officers of the Missouri Highway Patrol.  Gach and Fisher heard about the alleged conduct.  Gach and Fisher related what they heard to Pate.  Eric Wilhoit, investigator for the Missouri Highway Patrol, heard about the conduct and investigated it.  He asked Cole and Clark about it.  
A.  The Federal Case
4. Hughes brought a § 1983 action against Wilhoit and other persons (“defendants”) in federal court (“the federal case”).
  In the federal case, Hughes filed documents signed by Cole and Clark (“the declarations”).  Each declaration is styled an “affidavit.”  
5. The declarations describe their responses to Wilhoit’s inquiries.  Cole’s declaration, signed on December 20, 2004, states:

4.  I replied that to my knowledge, David Hughes had not been stopped for DWI, and that I had never stopped him for anything. 

5.  Wilhoit then asked if I knew of anyone else who might know about Hughes being stopped.  I replied that I did not.[
]  
Clark’s declaration, signed on January 6, 2005, states:

4.  I told Wilhoit that I stopped Hughes but I knew nothing of Hughes being intoxicated[.
]
Above a signature line, each declaration concludes:

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Both declarations lack a certificate of acknowledgment and neither declaration shows that it was sworn to before a person authorized to administer oaths.  

6. Despite the declarations, Hughes lost the federal case on summary judgment for defendants dated May 27, 2005.  Representing the defendants in the federal case was Assistant Attorney General Theodore A. Bruce.  D. Eric Sowers represented Hughes.  
B.  The Underlying Cases
7. Matt Owens was an investigator employed by the Missouri Attorney General’s Office.  Owens stated by report to Bruce dated July 11, 2005, (“the report”) that he talked with the Highway Patrol Officers on June 26, 2005.  Owens reported receiving statements from the Highway Patrol Officers.
8. The report reads:  
MEMORANDUM

TO:

Ted Bruce

FROM:
Matt Owens

DATE:
July 11, 2005

SUBJECT:
Sgt. David Hughes Investigation


On June 16, 2005, I spoke to Highway Patrol Officers Mark Pate, Chris Gach, Kevin Fisher, and Dale Jenkins to discuss their knowledge of encounters between Officer David Hughes, Sgt. Kenny Clark with the Marceline Police Department, and Chief Herschel Cole with the Adrian Police Department.  Hughes is suspected to have been stopped by Clark while intoxicated and released.


Mark Pate stated Kenny Clark came up to him “a long time ago” and said he had stopped David Hughes while driving.  Mark said Kenny told him “I think he was drinking” but no attempt was made to test David for intoxicants.  Kenny allowed David to drive away.  Mark does not recall when Kenny told him this.


Chris Gach recalls vividly that during a SERT callout in Adrian, Missouri, Kenny approached him and said that David was intoxicated.  Kenny told him that he had stopped David a few days later for a traffic violation and he commented, “I think he was drinking.”  Chris asked Kenny if he tested David and Kenny said “no.”  Chris asked him why not and if he was afraid of David.  Kenny did not respond.  Chris does not remember when this occurred.


Kevin Fisher said he recalls Herschel telling him he stopped David once and he was intoxicated.  Herschel also told him that Kenny Clark had stopped David while he was intoxicated and David had his children in the car with him.  Kevin said both incidents occurred before he was assigned to that zone, but he does not know when.  Kevin said, “It’s widely known that David was intoxicated when he was stopped by Herschel and the kids were with him.”  I asked him who else knew and he referred me to Chris Gach and Dale Jenkins.


Dale Jenkins said the only incident he is familiar with is the Adrian SERT callout.  Kenny came up to Dale and said, “Boy, is he drunk tonight,” referring to David.  Dale asked Kenny how he knew he was intoxicated and Kenny responded that David “reeked” of alcohol and he placed a large amount of chewing tobacco in his mouth in an attempt to cover the smell.  Dale said he has heard Chris Gach comment that Kenny Clark had stopped David several times while intoxicated and he did nothing.  Dale can’t remember specific dates when he heard this.  He doubts Herschel would have ever stopped David because he “does little work,” but Dale said Herschel may have run into David casually.[
]
Bruce relayed the report to the Director’s office.     
9. The Director’s standard procedure was to investigate such information unless it came from a law enforcement agency.  The Director employed David Kling, an investigator, and Jeremy Spratt, manager of the peace officer licensing program.  Because the report came from the Missouri Attorney General’s Office, neither Spratt nor Kling interviewed Owen or the Highway Patrol officers.  
10. Kling or Spratt recommended that the Director seek discipline of the Applicants’ licenses.  The basis for that recommendation was the declarations, the report, and the report’s origin in the Missouri Attorney General’s Office.  The Director asked Bruce to file the complaints and represent him in the underlying cases.  
11. On April 13, 2006, Bruce filed the complaints on the Director’s behalf.  In response to Cole’s inquiry about the complaint against him, the Director suggested that Cole surrender his peace officer license without a hearing.  
12. The Applicants retained Sowers as counsel.  On May 17, 2006, the Applicants served interrogatories on the Director.  By responses signed on June 26, 2006, the Director answered all such interrogatories except Interrogatory No. 2.  On July 26, 2006, the Applicants filed a motion to compel compliance with Interrogatory No. 2.  On August 10, 2006, the Director complied with Interrogatory No. 2 and produced the report.    
13. Based on the report, the Applicants deposed the Highway Patrol officers through counsel on October 20, 2006.  Pate denied that Owens interviewed him, but did not deny having conversations with any other investigator because no one asked him that question.  Bruce appeared for the Director, but asked no questions at any of the depositions.  
14. On November 8, 2006, Bruce filed notices of dismissal on the Director’s behalf in the underlying cases.  
C.  Litigation Expenses

15. On April 13, 2006, neither Clark nor Cole had a net worth that exceeded two million dollars.  The availability of attorneys qualified for the underlying cases was not limited.  Clark and Cole incurred 39.4 attorney hours in litigating the underlying cases.  In litigating this case, the Applicants incurred 27.8 attorney hours and $63.11 in other expenses.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the applications.
  
I.  The Applicants’ Case and the Director’s Defenses
Section 536.087.1 provides:

A party who prevails in an agency proceeding . . . brought by . . . the state, shall be awarded those reasonable fees and expenses incurred by that party in the . . . agency proceeding, unless the . . . agency finds that the position of the state was substantially justified or that special circumstances make an award unjust.

The Applicants have the burden of proving that they are prevailing parties.
  
A prevailing party is defined as follows:

As used in section 536.087, the following terms mean: 


(1) “Agency proceeding”, an adversary proceeding in a contested case pursuant to this chapter [536] in which the state is represented by counsel . . . ; 


(2) “Party”: 



(a) An individual whose net worth did not exceed two million dollars at the time the . . . agency proceeding was initiated;  

*   *   *


(3) “Prevails”, obtains a favorable order, decision, judgment, or dismissal in a civil action or agency proceeding[.
]

The Applicants have shown that they are prevailing parties because they showed that their respective net worths did not exceed two million dollars when the Director initiated the underlying cases, and they obtained favorable dismissals of the underlying cases.  
Having done so, the Applicants are entitled to an award unless the Director shows either  that (i) the Director’s position in the underlying cases (“position”) was substantially justified or (ii) special circumstances make an award unjust.
  The Director does not claim special circumstances.  
II.  Substantial Justification
The Director claims substantial justification for his position.  His position needs only a factual and legal basis.
  But such basis must be “not merely marginally reasonable but clearly reasonable[.]”
  

In his complaint against Cole, the Director alleged:  



6.  On or about December 20, 2004, the respondent signed a false affidavit in the United States District court, Western District of Missouri, stating falsely that he had no knowledge that David Hughes had been stopped for driving while intoxicated, when in fact, the respondent told individuals that he and Kenny Clark have stopped David Hughes while intoxicated, but did nothing about it.

In his complaint against Clark, the Director alleged: 


6.  On or about January 6, 2005, the respondent submitted a false affidavit to the United States District Court of Missouri, wherein the respondent falsely stated that “I had stopped [David] Hughes but knew nothing of Hughes being intoxicated”, when, in fact, Respondent has reported to several people that he suspected Mr. Hughes was intoxicated when he had stopped Mr. Hughes.
In each complaint, the Director argued: 

5.  Section 590.080 provides the following:

1.
The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:


(2)
Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed.

*   *   *


7.  [The conduct in paragraphs 6 constituted] the criminal offense of False Affidavit, in violation of § 575.050, RSMo.


8.  Respondent’s conduct as set forth in paragraphs 6 and 7 violates § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.


9.  As used in § 590.080.1 RSMo, the phrase “committed any criminal act” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense and the Director has cause to discipline any peace officer who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and 11 CSR 75-l3.090(3)(C).


10.  The license of respondent should be disciplined based on his violation of § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.  

Those charges articulated the Director’s position.  We decide substantial justification on the basis of factors in existence when the Director took that position.
  
As to whether that position was substantially justified, the Director does not labor against any presumption based on his dismissal of the underlying cases.
  Nor need he prove the underlying cases.  The Director had the burden of proof in the underlying cases.  That burden was a preponderance,
 which means the greater weight,
 of the evidence.    
A.  Judicial Proceedings

The Director cited his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C):  
(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.

(Emphasis added.)  That language plainly purports to create, by rulemaking, a new cause for discipline for which the factual basis consists solely of the occurrence of certain judicial proceedings:  a judgment, finding, or plea.  It does not purport to set forth a mere internal policy for its own decisions,
 a principle of evidence,
 or an interpretation of statute.
 

That regulation lacks support in procedure, fact, and law.  As to procedure, references to any judicial proceeding were absent from the complaints in the underlying cases, so we could not have found cause for discipline on that charge.
  As to fact, the Director offered no evidence of any judicial proceeding, so he did not carry his burden of proof under the regulation or statute.  As to law, the statute referred to in the regulation, § 590.080.1(6), RSMo Supp. 2006, allows discipline only if a licensee:  

[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.  

“[A] rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter,” 590 RSMo, is expressly limited to continuing education.
  Section 590.080.1, RSMo Supp. 2006, does not, itself, contain any language authorizing rulemaking.  
Unlike other licensing agencies, the Director had no statutory authority to make regulations allowing discipline when he published his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.
  The Director had rulemaking power under § 590.123.1 “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo.]”  But, even if that statute authorized causes for discipline by rulemaking, the General Assembly repealed it effective August 28, 2001.
  As of that date, § 590.080.1(6) allowed peace officer discipline only for violation of regulations related to continuing education.  
Eight months later, the Director first promulgated Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090 in a notice of rulemaking filed on May 1, 2002.
  Those provisions were not effective until 
October 30, 2002.  That date was more than a year after the repeal of § 590.123.1, which was the only possible authority for such regulation.  

The Director had no authority to discipline a licensee based solely on a judicial proceeding in § 590.080.1(6), RSMo Supp. 2006, or elsewhere.
  A licensee is subject to discipline only on the basis of grounds prescribed by statute.
  In that regard, Regulation 
11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C) was contrary to statute, and a position based on improper rulemaking is not substantially justified.
  We conclude that the law provided no grounds for the Director’s position that Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C) allowed discipline of the Applicants.   
B.  Committed a Criminal Offense

The complaints in the underlying cases cited § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2006, which allows discipline if a licensee:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The phrase “has committed any criminal offense” has an appropriate meaning in the statutes: 

No conduct constitutes an offense unless made so by this code or by other applicable statute.[
]

Therefore, the statutes limit the meaning of “has committed any criminal offense” to include only a person who has committed the conduct described in the statute defining the criminal offense.  We must apply that technical meaning.
  
i.  Criminal Offense Defined by Regulation

The Director cited his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A):
(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  
(Emphasis added).  In addition to the absence of statutory authority for that regulation, as set forth above, that regulation plainly purports to include conduct not included in § 575.050, the statute setting forth the elements of the criminal offense of making a false affidavit.  The 
Director had no power to broaden § 575.050 by rulemaking.
  His Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) was, therefore, contrary to statute.
  We conclude that the law provided no grounds for the Director’s position that Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) allowed discipline of Applicants.
  
ii.  Criminal Offense Defined by Statute

We resort to the plain language of § 575.050.1:
  
A person commits the crime of making a false affidavit if, with purpose to mislead any person, he, in any affidavit, swears falsely to a fact which is material to the purpose for which said affidavit is made. 

The elements of making a false affidavit under § 575.050.1 require an affidavit.  
An affidavit is defined at § 575.010(1):
The following definitions shall apply to chapters 575 and 576, RSMo: 


(1) “Affidavit” means any written statement which is authorized or required by law to be made under oath, and which is sworn to before a person authorized to administer oaths[.]

Nothing shows that the Applicants swore to the declarations before a person authorized to administer oaths.

In Missouri, whether a written statement is sworn to before a person authorized to administer oaths is shown as follows:

Except as otherwise provided in section 442.210, RSMo, [relating to real estate transfers] certificates of acknowledgment shall be in 
print not smaller than eight-point type and in substantially the following form: 


(1) By an Individual. 

State of ...., County (and/or City) of ..... On this .... day of .... in the year .... before me, .... (name of notary), a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared ...... (name of individual), known to me to be the person who executed 
the within .... (type of document), and acknowledged to me that .... (he/she) executed the same for the purposes therein stated.[
]
A notary public has authority to administer oaths.
  
Such certificate of acknowledgment is absent from both declarations.
 Nothing shows that either Applicant swore to either declaration, or that they did so before any person authorized to administer oaths, or before any other person.  Therefore, the Applicants argue, the declarations are not affidavits as the complaints used that term.
  We agree.  

The policy behind awarding litigation expenses against the State:  
is to force the state or agency to “carefully scrutinize agency and court proceedings and to increase accountability of the administrative agencies.”  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 901-02 (Mo. App. 1997). Section 536.087 was designed to relieve the financial burden a private party would face in challenging abusive or unreasonable government actions.  Id. at 902.  A prevailing party “may choose not to vindicate [his] rights against offensive government action if [he] believe[s] that the cost of litigating fee disputes would equal or exceed the cost of litigating the merits of the underlying case[].” Id.  Thus, § 536.087 provides compensation in the form of attorney’s fees and reasonable expenses, to a prevailing party in an action against the state or state agency, if the state or agency’s position in the proceeding was not substantially justified.[
]
We cannot find a reasonable basis in fact and law for a position refuted by the physical evidence and statutes on which it relies.  
C.  The Director’s Arguments
The Director alleges that the Applicants were “swearing under ‘penalty of perjury’” in the declarations.  The declarations’ language is: 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

The declarations nowhere mention “swearing,” any oath, any officer, or any authorization to administer any oath.  
The Director also argues that § 575.050.1 requires no swearing or oath.  In support, he cites a case that discusses the elements of § 575.050.1 without mentioning the certificate of acknowledgment.  But that requirement was not at issue in that case:

[Defendant] concedes that she made an affidavit, that she swore to certain facts therein, and that she swore to them falsely.[
]

That case does not support the Director’s argument, nor do we find any authority that does.
The Director further argues that he reasonably relied on the report because it related statements of Highway Patrol officers, transmitted by an investigator for the Missouri Attorney General’s Office, which are all sources that he found credible.  But the report did not address the declarations that the Director cited in the complaints.  The Director’s reliance on the report is no remedy for his reliance on the declarations, which are facially deficient under the statute he cited. 
The Director further argues that the Applicants themselves presented the declarations in the federal case as affidavits.  As affidavits, the declarations appear not to have carried weight in federal court because they did not prevent summary judgment against Hughes and do not figure in any of the reported opinions.  Further, the Director cites no authority showing that the declarations’ use in federal court justifies his position under §§ 575.010(1) and § 575.050.1.  
Those Missouri statutes were the Director’s choice of legal grounds for the complaints, so the declarations’ status under federal law is irrelevant.  
We conclude that the law provided no grounds for the Director’s position that § 575.050.1 allowed discipline of Applicants.

D.  Good Faith versus Retaliation
The parties dispute whether the Director brought the underlying cases in good faith.  

A breach of good faith is not so wholly within the realm of the mind that it cannot be reasonably inferable.  Even the state of a man’s mind is reasonably inferable from what he says (or fails to say) and what he does (or fails to do) under certain circumstances. . . .  It has been held that “good faith” is not an abstract thing, but “is a concrete quality, descriptive of the motivating purpose of one’s act or conduct when challenged or called into question.”[
]  

The existence of bad faith is not necessary to an award, but it is sufficient.
  

The Director argues as follows.  He brought the underlying cases in good faith reliance on the report and the declarations.  Pate’s deposition motivated his dismissal of the underlying cases.  Spratt testified that the Director re-evaluated the evidentiary strength of the underlying cases against his win/loss record before us
 and decided to re-allocate his resources to more promising actions.  The Director argues that he should not be penalized for doing the right thing in dismissing the underlying cases.
  But, according to the Director, the dismissal of the underlying cases had nothing to do with the initial lack of merit on which we base this decision.  
The Applicants allege that the Director filed the complaints in bad faith and that the underlying cases constituted retaliation against the Applicants for assisting Hughes.  The Applicants allege that Bruce instructed Owens to concoct the report to support the complaints.  
After filing the complaints, the Director demanded surrender of Cole’s license without a hearing.  But Cole retained counsel who, after the Director’s three-month delay, obtained the report.  Counsel appeared at the depositions and obtained Pate’s contradiction of Owens.  Soon after, the Director dismissed the complaints.  The Applicants conclude that the appearance of counsel – not a re-valuation of the likelihood of success – motivated the Director’s dismissals.  
E.  Conclusion as to Substantial Justification

The accuracy of the report, the effect of the depositions, and the motivation for the dismissals are irrelevant to our decision.  Our decision focuses on the complaints.  Before filing the complaints, the Director was required to evaluate all the information before him, including his authority and the face of the declarations.  

The State persisted in this matter notwithstanding . . . that it possessed information which . . . together with its failure to . . . investigate . . . caused its position . . . to be less than clearly reasonable.[
]  

The physical evidence and authority on which the Director based the complaints plainly showed, on their face, that the complaints had no merit from the beginning.  Substantial justification is absent from the Director’s position because his complaints were refuted by their own factual and legal grounds.  
III.  Amount

The amount of the award is set by statute:   

“Reasonable fees and expenses” includes . . . reasonable attorney . . . fees.  The amount of fees awarded as reasonable fees and 
expenses shall be based upon prevailing market rates for the kind and quality of the services furnished, except that . . . attorney fees shall not be awarded in excess of seventy-five dollars per hour unless . . . a special factor, such as the limited availability of qualified attorneys for the proceedings involved, justifies a higher fee[.
]

An award includes expenses in the underlying cases and this case.
  

The applicants argue that special factors support attorney fees at the rate of $350 per hour.  They offer affidavits in alleging that the Applicants’ counsel was qualified and billed a reasonable number of hours.  They also argue that the availability of attorneys qualified for the underlying cases was limited.  Their supporting affidavits attest to the difficulty of preparing an employee’s civil rights case against the State of Missouri, but do not address defense of an administrative action seeking to discipline a license.  
We disagree that such allegations show a special factor.  The courts hold that we are an expert “on the matter of the reasonable value of legal services rendered[.]”
  The Applicants have not shown us that there is any shortage of representation for a peace officer license case at $75 per hour.
    

The allowable attorney fee is $75 per hour.  Clark and Cole incurred 39.4 attorney hours in litigating the underlying cases and 27.8 attorney hours in this case.  We award them $5,040 (67.2 hours x 75/hour) for attorney fees and $63.11 in other expenses.  
The allowable amount of the award is $5,103.11.  
Summary


We award a total of $5,103.11 to Cole and Clark jointly.  

SO ORDERED on November 1, 2007.  


________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner
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�The Director does not cite any other instances where the depositions compromised the report.   


�Wadley v. State of Missouri, 895 S.W.2d 176, 180 (Mo. App., S.D. 1995) (quotation marks omitted).


�Section 536.085(4).  


�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 901-02 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  


�Colony-Lobster Pot Corp. v. Director of Revenue, 770 S.W.2d 705, 708 (Mo. App., W.D. 1989).


�See Hutchings, 193 S.W.3d at 350.
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